

Oral Argument Scheduled for March 22, 2019

No. 19-5042

Consolidated with 19-5043, 5044

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAMIEN GUEDES, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**

March 13, 2019

Counsel listed on inside cover

Ian Simmons
Matt Schock
Allison B. Smith
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
isimmons@omm.com

Anthony G. Beasley
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St., 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000
tbeasley@omm.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

J. Adam Skaggs
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
225 W. 38th Street #90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473
askaggs@giffords.org

Hannah Shearer
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush Street #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 443-2062
hshearer@giffords.org

Of Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Plain Meaning of “Machinegun” Encompasses Bump Stocks	3
A. The Terms “Automatically” and “Single Function of the Trigger” Should Be Construed According to Their Ordinary, Plain Meanings	4
1. Ordinary and Plain Meaning of “Automatically”	7
2. Ordinary and Plain Meaning of “Single Function of the Trigger”	8
C. Bump Stocks Fall Within The Plain Meanings of “Automatically” and “Single Function of the Trigger”	10
II. The Final Rule is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious.....	13
A. Political Involvement in Rulemaking Does Not Render the Final Rule Arbitrary and Capricious.....	14
B. The Final Rule is reasonable and connected to the facts.....	16
1. Evidence of the public safety risks posed by bump stocks supports the Final Rule.	16
2. Evidence that bump stocks are cheap and accessible substitutes for automatic weapons supports the Final Rule.	17
3. Evidence that there is no need for private ownership of bump stocks supports the Final Rule.....	19
4. Evidence of the costs of mass shootings supports the Final Rule.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	5
<i>ITT World Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 725 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	6
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 235 N.W. 245 (Mich. 1931).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	6
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1972)	21
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	6
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Fleischli</i> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 854 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	13
18 U.S.C. ch. 44	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 922	3
26 U.S.C. ch. 53	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	5, 10
Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	3, 4
 Regulations	
58 Fed. Reg. 190 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	16
83 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Feb. 20, 2018)	14
83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	15
83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 574 (1933).....	7
4 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 602 (1933).....	8
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Cost-Benefit and Other Analysis Requirements in the Rulemaking Process</i> (Dec. 9, 2014).....	16
Corrine Peek-Asa, et al., <i>Cost of hospitalization for firearm injuries by firearm type, intent, and payer in the United States</i> , <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> (July 19, 2017)	23
Debbie Lord, et al., <i>Remembering the deadliest mass shooting in modern American history</i> , <i>Atlanta Journal-Constitution</i> (Feb. 14, 2018)	17
Donnie A. Lucas, <i>Firing Up Some Simple Solutions</i> , <i>Albany News</i> (Dec. 22, 2011)	18
Ed Leefeldt, <i>Stephen Paddock used a “bump stock” to make his guns even deadlier</i> , <i>CBS News</i> (Oct. 4, 2017).....	19
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>A Nation of Survivors: The Toll of Gun Violence in America</i> (2019)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Mass Shootings in the United States</i> (2018)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017	4
John Haltiwanger, <i>Las Vegas Shooting Recovery Will Cost at Least \$600 Million</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> (Oct. 2, 2017).....	22
Louis Klarevas, <i>RAMPAGE NATION: SECURING AMERICA FROM MASS SHOOTINGS</i> (2016).....	20
Martin Kaste, <i>The Politics of Bump Stocks, 1 Year After the Las Vegas Shooting</i> , <i>NPR</i> (Sept. 26, 2018).....	19, 20
Phaedra S. Corso, Phd., et al., <i>Medical costs and productivity losses due to interpersonal and self-directed violence in the United States</i> , 32 <i>Am. J. Prev. Med.</i> (Sixth Issue) (June 2007).....	23
Philip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig, <i>The benefits of reducing gun ownership: evidence from contingent-valuation survey data</i> , 22 <i>J. Risk & Uncertainty</i> (Third Issue) (May 2001).	23
Philip J. Cook, et al., <i>The medical costs of gunshot injuries in the United States</i> , 282 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> (Fifth Issue) (Aug. 1999)	24
Polly Mosendz & Kim Bhasin, <i>Bump-Fire Stock Prices Double, Thanks to the NRA</i> , <i>Bloomberg</i> (Oct. 5, 2017).....	18
Scott Wong, <i>Top conservative calls for ban on device used by Vegas shooter</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Oct. 4, 2017)	18
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1933)	8
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934)	7
